

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

STEPHEN C. BULLOCK, in his official
capacity as Governor of Montana;
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE;
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;
CHARLES RETTIG, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the
Internal Revenue Service; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:18-cv-00103-BMM

**COMBINED BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND
RESPONSE TO MOTION
TO DISMISS**

Gurbir S. Grewal
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Glenn Moramarco
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Katherine A. Gregory
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 376-3235
(609) 777-4015 (fax)
glenn.moramarco@law.njoag.gov
katherine.gregory@law.njoag.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of New Jersey

April 17, 2019

Raphael Graybill
CHIEF LEGAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801
(406) 444-3179
(406) 444-5529 (fax)
raphael.graybill@mt.gov

Deepak Gupta
Matthew W.H. Wessler
Daniel Wilf-Townsend
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
(202) 888-7792 (fax)
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Stephen C. Bullock
and Montana Department of Revenue*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

Summary of argument..... 15

Argument..... 19

 I. Revenue Procedure 2018-38 impermissibly amends a legislative rule without notice and comment. 19

 II. The plaintiffs have standing to bring this case.24

 A. The plaintiffs have established an informational injury sufficient for Article III standing.26

 1. Informational injury is a well-established injury for constitutional purposes.26

 2. The plaintiffs have demonstrated an informational injury.....28

 3. The IRS’s arguments regarding the plaintiffs’ informational injury are unavailing. 31

 B. The plaintiffs also have standing because they have diverted resources in response to the IRS’s decision38

 C. The plaintiffs have standing because Revenue Procedure 2018-38 unlawfully interferes with their ability to enforce their laws.43

 D. The plaintiffs are within the zone of interests of the Internal Revenue Code’s information-sharing provisions.46

 III. The “committed to agency discretion” exception does not apply here.....49

Conclusion.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 27, 32

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 18, 44

American Friends Service Committee v. Webster,
720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 32

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants v. IRS,
746 Fed. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 23

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra,
903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 30

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris,
809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Association of Public Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Administration,
733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013) 46, 47

ASSE International, Inc. v. Kerry,
803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 50

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 48

Bullock v. Fox,
2019 MT 50..... 45

Buschmann v. Schweiker,
676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 18, 52

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 20

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Executive Office of President,
587 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008) 27, 28, 30, 31

Citizens United v. Schneiderman,
882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 30

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)33

Cohen v. United States,
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....51

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 40, 42, 43

Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris,
784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) 30

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....42

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)18, 50, 51, 53

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) 17, 39, 49

Erringer v. Thompson,
371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs,
285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)43

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....26

Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)43

Gunderson v. Hood,
268 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001)23

Hajro v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
811 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2015)28, 32

Harris v. Olszewski,
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) 53

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 39

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) 44

Hemp Industries Association v. DEA,
333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) 19, 20, 21

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Pena,
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 48

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 52

Lively v. United States,
870 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1989) 53

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 25

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 25, 46

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 46, 47

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 23, 24

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 39

Northwest Requirements Utilities v. F.E.R.C.,
798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015) 46, 49

P.E.T.A. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 27, 28, 31, 39

Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)42

Payne Enterprise, Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 28

Perez-Guzman v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 37, 38

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011).....51

Public Citizen v. Carlin,
2 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) 28, 30, 32

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....44

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)44

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 25

West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. HHS,
827 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016)42

Wilderness Society, Inc. v. Rey,
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

Woodahl v. State Highway Commissionn,
155 Mont. 32, 465 P.2d 818 (1970)45

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....44

Životofsky ex rel. Ari Ž. v. Secretary of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 27

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) 16, 19, 34, 48

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii)..... 37

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(5)-1(a)(1) 37

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-29, 16

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(a)(2)(ii)(f) 21, 22, 31

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(g)(6)..... 52

26 U.S.C. §§ 1-3..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 162.....36

26 U.S.C. § 501..... 6, 7

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) 7, 8

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1) 10, 52

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(B)50

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)..... 6, 19, 36

26 U.S.C. § 6103(d).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3) 37

26 U.S.C. § 6652(c).....24

36 Fed. Reg. 11,025 (June 8, 1971) 22

Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-591, § 6103(b), 68A Stat. 1,
754 (1954)5

Mont. Code Ann. § 15-31-102 (2017) 7, 8

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:48-4.1(b)(7).....12

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:48-5.1(b)(5).....12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-20 (West 2018) 11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:32B-9 (West 2018) 7, 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:10A-3(e) (West 2018)..... 8

Revenue Act of 1913, Pub. L. No. 63-16, § II G. (d), 38 Stat. 114, 177 (1913)5

Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, sec. 1202, § 6103(d), 90 Stat. 1520, 1669 (1976)5

Treasury Decision 7122, 36 Fed. Reg. 11,025 (June 8, 1971) 9

Other Agency Materials

Internal Revenue Service, *2011 Annual Report & 2012 Work Plan*,
<https://perma.cc/D2XF-DZTW> 11

Internal Revenue Service, *Donations to Section 501(c)(4) Organizations* (Mar. 26, 2019), <https://perma.cc/BS9V-95EK>36

Revenue Ruling 81-95, 1981-1 C.B. 332 8

Revenue Procedure 2018-38*passim*

Other Authorities

50 Cong. Rec. 3869 (1913).....5

Application for Writ of Prohibition, *McGrath v. Martz*, 2004 WL 298514345

Center for Responsive Politics, *Dark Money Basics* (July 23, 2018),
<http://perma.cc/GQR2-6GDT> 3, 10

Daniel C. Kirby, *The Legal Quagmire of IRC § 501(c)(4) Organizations and the Consequential Rise of Dark Money in Elections*, 90 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 223 (2015) 8

Anna Massoglia and Karl Evers-Hillstrom, *Senate votes to prevent ‘dark money’ from getting even darker*, Center for Responsive Politics (Dec. 12, 2018), <https://perma.cc/53S2-X64S>..... 35

Victor Reklaitis, *Secret political spending on track to reach \$1 billion milestone*, MarketWatch (Nov. 26, 2018), <https://on.mktw.net/2QgjYZo> 3, 10

Staff of Joint Committee on Taxation, 94th Cong., General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976 (Comm. Print 1976), 1976 WL 352412*passim*
